(“Borrower”), in favor of ATP Life Science Ventures, L.P. 
(“Lender”). 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, and in reliance 
upon Borrower’s representations and warranties contained herein, Lender agrees to lend 
Borrower the initial sum of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand dollars US ($230,000.00), plus such 
additional advances as Lender may agree to make not to exceed $530,000.00 in the aggregate, 
with interest thereon in accordance with the provisions set forth below, both principal and interest 
being payable in lawful funds via wire transfer to a bank account identified by Lender or as otherwise